

06-4196-cr

To Be Argued By:
CHRISTINE SCIARRINO

United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Docket No. 06-4196-cr

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Appellee,

-vs-

BASIL J. KYLES,
Defendant-Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NORA R. DANNEHY
*United States Attorney
District of Connecticut*

CHRISTINE SCIARRINO
Assistant United States Attorney
SANDRA S. GLOVER
Assistant United States Attorney (of counsel)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....	iii
Statement of Issues Presented for Review.....	vi
Preliminary Statement.	1
Statement of Facts.	3
Summary of Argument.....	6
Argument.....	8
I. The district court retained inherent authority to adjust a restitution payment schedule after entry of the sentencing judgment.....	8
A. The district court retained inherent authority to modify the scheduling of restitution payments during the defendant’s term of incarceration because the original sentencing order did not create any expectation of finality as to scheduling.	11
B. Alternatively, the district court retained inherent authority to clarify and interpret its ambiguous orders.	16

II. The September 1, 2006 order amending the
defendant’s restitution payment schedule
impermissibly delegated authority for setting
that schedule to the Bureau of Prisons..... 21

Conclusion..... 23

Addendum

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

PURSUANT TO “BLUE BOOK” RULE 10.7, THE GOVERNMENT’S CITATION OF CASES DOES NOT INCLUDE “CERTIORARI DENIED” DISPOSITIONS THAT ARE MORE THAN TWO YEARS OLD.

<i>United States v. DiFrancesco</i> , 449 U.S. 117 (1980).....	11
<i>United States v. Golino</i> , 956 F. Supp. 359 (E.D.N.Y. 1997).	12
<i>United States v. Hayes</i> , 135 F.3d 133 (2d Cir. 1998).....	12
<i>United States v. Kinlock</i> , 174 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 1999).....	21
<i>United States v. Kyles</i> , 40 F.3d 519 (2d Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1044 (1995).....	3
<i>United States v. Machado</i> , 465 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2006).	20
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 77 F.3d 71 (4th Cir.1996).	21
<i>United States v. Mortimer</i> , 94 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 1996).....	2, 7, 21, 22

<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 41 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 1994).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 90 F.3d 64 (2d Cir. 1996).....	12
<i>United States v. Spallone</i> , 399 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2005).....	6, 16, 17, 18, 19

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 2113.....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3663.....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3664.....	10

RULES

Fed. R. Crim. P. 35.....	16
Fed. R. Crim. P. 36.....	16

REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 545.11.....	5, 22
28 C.F.R. § 545.12.....	5, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

The Mandatory Victims Restitution Act of 1996,
Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214, 1227. 10
